1
E
7.
11
4.
7/
11
.1

BF visual mobile indicator (only LPF 160, 240, 260, 280)
Return line indicator possible on request!
Type code
1
Modification number
X the latest version is always supplied
Supplementary details
B. cracking pressure of bypass valve (e.g. B6 = 6 bar); no details = without bypass valve
BFL BF clogging indicator on left in direction of flow
BFR BF clogging indicator on right in direction of flow
L... light with appropriate voltage (24, 48, 110, 220 Volt)   only for clogging
LED 2 light-emitting diodes up to 24 Volt   indicators type "D"
SO184 pressure release/oil drain screw
V FPM seals
W suitable for HFA and HFC emulsions
2. MODEL CODE (also order example)
2.1 COMPLETE FILTER
0160 D 010 ON /-V
Size
0035, 0055, 0160, 0240, 0260, 0280
Type
D
Filtration rating in µm
ON: 001, 003, 005, 010, 015, 020
W/HC: 025, 050, 100, 200 (only LPF 160, 240, 260, 280)
Filter material
ON, BH4HC, W/HC
Supplementary details
V, W (for descriptions, see point 2.1)
BH4HC: 003, 005, 010, 020
2.2 REPLACEMENT ELEMENT
2.3 REPLACEMENT CLOGGING INDICATOR VM 5 D . X /-L24
Type of indicator
VM Diff. pressure indicator up to 210 bar operating pressure
VL Diff. pressure indicator up to 50 bar operating pressure (only in conjunction with the "BF" indicator)
Pressure setting
5 standard 5 bar, others on request (standard 2 bar on "BF" indicator)
Type of clogging indicator (see Point 2.1)
Modification number
X the latest version is always supplied
Supplementary details
L..., LED, V, W (for descriptions, see point 2.1)
3
E
7.
11
4.
7/
11
.1
6
3. FILTER CALCULATION /
SIZING
The total pressure drop of a filter at a
certain flow rate Q is the sum of the
housing ∆p and the element ∆p and is
calculated as follows:
∆ptotal = ∆phousing  + ∆pelement
∆phousing = (see Point 3.1)
∆p = Q  •    SK*    •
viscosityelement 1000   30
(*see Point 3.2)
For ease of calculation, our Filter
Sizing Program is available on request
free of charge.
NEW: Sizing online at www.hydac.com
3.1 ∆p-Q HOUSING CURVES BASED
ON ISO 3968
The housing curves apply to mineral
oil with a density of 0.86 kg/dm³ and
a kinematic viscosity of 30 mm²/s. In
this case, the differential pressure
changes proportionally to the density.
3.2 GRADIENT COEFFICIENTS (SK) FOR FILTER ELEMENTS
The gradient coefficients in mbar/(l/min) apply to mineral oils with a kinematic
viscosity of 30 mm²/s. The pressure drop changes proportionally to the change in
viscosity.
LPF ON
1 µm
35
160
260
3 µm
21.3
12.3